

No. 22-209

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANSAMERICA RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA A. ADDISON, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MATTHEW G. MESTAYER  
JAMES R. REEVES, JR.  
JENNIFER P. BURKES  
REEVES & MESTAYER, PLLC  
160 Main Street  
Biloxi, MS 39530  
(228) 374-5151

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondents*

November 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. CAFA’s Local-Event Exception.....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Rainbow         Gun Club</i> .....	5
C. Facts and Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The issue Transamerica asks this Court to resolve is not properly presented by the Fifth Circuit panel’s discretionary denial of leave to appeal. ....	9
II. This case implicates no conflict among the circuits. ....	12
III. The district court’s decision to remand was correct. ....	17
IV. Review of Transamerica’s arguments in this case would not serve the purposes of CAFA’s mass action provision.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abraham v. St. Croix Renaissance Grp., L.L.L.P.</i> , 719 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Allen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014) .....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	14
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Rainbow Gun Club, Inc. v. Denbury Onshore, L.L.C.</i> , 760 F.3d. 405 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Specialty Foundry Prods. Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) .....	18
 <b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	22
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	4, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i) .....	4, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I) .....	1, 5, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) .....	8

**Other:**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	21
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2017).....	17
